

No. 07-806

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., BROWN & WILLIAMSON
HOLDINGS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, and
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

RONALD ACCORD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Appeals of West Virginia**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER*
MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert
Orseck, Untereiner
& Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Reverse Bifurcation Procedure Devised By The Trial Court Contravenes This Court’s Deci- sions Aimed At Ensuring That Even Unpopular Defendants Receive Due Process	5
II. This Court Need Not — And Should Not — Delay Review Of The Trial Plan	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	3, 5
<i>Bradley v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 256 S.E.2d 879 (W. Va. 1979)	7
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	5
<i>Hodges v. S.C. Toof & Co.</i> , 833 S.W.2d 896 (Tenn. 1992)	8
<i>Honaker v. Mahon</i> , 552 S.E.2d 788 (W. Va. 2001)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	3, 5
<i>In re Chevron</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>International Brotherhood of Elec. Workers v.</i> <i>Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979)	5
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	6
<i>Morris v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 633 S.E.2d 292 (W. Va. 2006)	20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner</i> <i>& Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955)	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Moriel</i> , 879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994)	8
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	15
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. IV	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 3295(d) (West 2007)	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 549.20 (West 2007)	8
W. Va. Code Ann. § 51-1-3 (West 2007)	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 56-1-1(1)(a)(2) (West 2007) . . .	21
W. Va. Code Ann. § 56-1-1(c) (West Supp. 2003) . . .	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
American Bar Association, Section of Litigation, Special Committee on Punitive Damages, <i>Puni- tive Damages: A Constructive Exam- ination</i> (1986)	8
American Law Institute, Reporters' Study, <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury</i> (1991)	8
American Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> , available at http://www.atra.org/ reports/hellholes/2006/hellholes2006.pdf	20
Griffin Bell, <i>Asbestos Litigation and Judicial Leadership: The Courts' Duty to Help Solve the Asbestos Litigation Crisis</i> , Briefly ... Perspec- tives on Legislation, Regulation, and Litigation (Nat'l Legal Ctr. for the Public Interest, Wash- ington, D.C.), June 2002	18
Kenneth Bordens & Irwin Horowitz, <i>The Limits of Sampling and Consolidation in Mass Tort Trials: Justice Improved or Justice Altered?</i> , 22 LAW & PSYCHOL. REV. 43 (1998)	16
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyers' Ethics and Fiduciary Obligations in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation</i> , 26 WM. & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL'Y REV. 243 (2001)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 1283 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 89 (1999)	16, 17
Richard Faulk <i>et al.</i> , <i>Building a Better Mousetrap? A New Approach To Trying Mass Tort Cases</i> , 29 TEX. TECH L. REV. 779 (1998) . . .	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Note	15
HarrisInteractive, <i>2007 U.S. Chamber of Commerce State Liability Systems Ranking Study</i> (April 17, 2007) (available at http:// www.instituteforlegalreform.com/lawsuit climate2007/pdf/Liability_System_Ranking_ Study.pdf)	19
Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules and the Working Group on Mass Torts, 187 F.R.D. 293 (1999)	15
Victor Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency Is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 247 (2000)	18
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia Statistical Report (2005) (available at http://www.state.wv.us/ wvsca/clerk/ statistics/2005StatRept.pdf)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
W. Va. 2007 Session Laws, Reg. Session (H.B. No. 2956) (Apr. 4, 2007)	20
